» a post-tax weighted average cost of capital („WACC”) of 7.10% was applied during the projection period.

As a result of the calculations, the recoverable amount of the CGU was determined at EUR 90.3 million, while the
carrying amount of the assets assigned to the CGU was EUR 38 million, resulting in a surplus of EUR 52.2 million.
The test did not indicate any impairment triggers, and therefore, no impairment write-off was recognized.

74

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Ten Square Games S.A. Group
as at 31.12.2024

This document is a non-binding translation of the graphical version of the official financial statements published by the ESPI channel.

Key assumptions of the impairment test:

The sensitivity analysis for the probable values of changes in the discount rate and changes in the value of the
perpetual growth rate as at December 31, 2024 are presented in the tables below:

Change in the value of the perpetual growth rate (PGR) for residual period
(change given in percentage points)

TYPE OF THE ASSUMPTION APPLIED ASSUMPTIONS

Basis of recoverable amount Value in use

Source Internal estimates

Methodology Discounted cash flows

Discount rate (WACC) 7.10%

Perpetual Growth Rate (PGR) 2.50%

-1,0 p.p -0,5 p.p -0,25 p.p 0,0 p.p +0,25 p.p +0,5 p.p +1,0 p.p

Current value FCFF (EUR) 115,732,743 101,441,663 95,528,843 90,259,177 85,533,203 81,270,963 73,889,247

Surplus / Deficiency over the book
value of the CGU (EUR) 77,660,677 63,369,597 57,456,777 52,187,111 47,461,137 43,198,897 35,817,181

-1,0 p.p -0,5 p.p -0,25 p.p 0,0 p.p +0,25 p.p +0,5 p.p +1,0 p.p

Current value FCFF (EUR) 75,249,377 82,018,502 85,926,451 90,259,177 95,089,917 100,509,771 113,607,754

Surplus / Deficiency over the book
value of the CGU (EUR) 37,177,311 43,946,436 47,854,385 52,187,111 57,017,851 62,437,705 75,535,688

Change in the value of the discount rate (WACC) for the residual period
(change given in percentage points)

75

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Ten Square Games S.A. Group
as at 31.12.2024

This document is a non-binding translation of the graphical version of the official financial statements published by the ESPI channel.

11.
OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

SPECIFICATION as at 31.12.2024 as at 31.12.2023

Other financial assets: 24,408,483 23,117,182

– investment in Gamesture 12,157,562 12,225,850

– gross value 26,164,795 26,164,795

– share in Gamesture’s loss -8,592,898 -8,524,610

-write-down of value of investment in Gamesture -5,414,335 -5,414,335